
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 December 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2025 
 

3 - 6 

5.  SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate and Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 

7 - 14 



6.  GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 2  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate and Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

15 - 44 

7.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 
QUARTER 2  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

45 - 56 

8.  CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY 2026-2028  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

57 - 96 

9.  PLAYING PITCHES, BUILT FACILITIES (SPORTS AND COMMUNITY), AND 
OPEN SPACES STRATEGIES  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

97 - 414 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

11.  PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT AWARD OF WASTE AND RECYCLING 
CONTAINERS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

415 - 422 

 
Circulation:  
 
R Blunt (Chair) 
M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
T Gillard 
K Merrie MBE 
N J Rushton 
A C Saffell 
A C Woodman 



1 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, Mr A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller, Mrs C Hammond, 
Ms H Panter and Ms B Leonard 
 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

71. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

72. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

73. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2025.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record of proceedings.  

 
Reason for decision: The Cabinet (Executive) Procedure Rules required that the 
minutes of the previous meeting are considered and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

74. COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN - PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2025/26 QUARTER 2 
 
Before considering the report, the comments from Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the 
Quarter One report were considered in turn. 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
Members of the Cabinet provided updates to areas of their portfolios. This included 
Economic Regeneration, Tourism, the Vitality Fund, performance of planning applications, 
performance of local food businesses, the Recycling Container Project, the Disability 
Grant for Private Landlords and the Tree Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report was noted and members were thanked for their comments. 
 
Reason for decision: To make members aware of the progress of the plan.  
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



2 
 

Chair’s initials 

75. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2025 - 2028 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report was noted 
 
2) Cabinet delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and Corporate to finalise and publish the draft Budget proposals for 
consultation. 
 
Reason for decision: Under the Finance Procedure Rules, the Section 151 Officer is 
responsible for reporting to Cabinet in respect of the Medium Term Financial Plan. This 
report is to enable Cabinet to consider the risks and challenges in relation to the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2025- 2028 as part of the budget setting process.  
 
Under the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules, Cabinet is responsible for 
finalising and publishing the draft budget proposals for consultation. This report seeks to 
delegate that responsibility to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance to commence the budget consultation period for the Council’s budget 
2026/27 earlier. 

 
 

76. REGULATOR SOCIAL HOUSING INSPECTION 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report.  
 
Members of the Cabinet commented on the Council being awarded a C2 grading; and 
expressed keenness to aim higher and tackle key issues. It was added that good effort 
was made by Officers and Members across all parties to achieve these improvements in 
Housing. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The outcome of the Social Housing Regulators judgement on the Council’s Landlord 
Services as set out in the report was noted. 
  

2) The creation of an action plan to address the issues set out in the report which 
once drafted will be brought to Corporate Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet, 
was noted. 
  
3) The Housing Improvement Board will monitor the action plan with Cabinet being 
updated annually on progress. 
 
Reason for decision: Cabinet is responsible for monitoring the functions of the Council, 
within their remit, and contributing to any Council aims, objectives and policies. It is also 
responsible for determining policies and objectives for any Council services, within their 
remit, reviewing the extent to which they are met, and agreeing any necessary action, as 
well as ensuring the effective and efficient management of any services and resources, 
within their remit. 
 

4



3 
 

Chair’s initials 

77. LIST OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS: RAILWAY STRUCTURES 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Cabinet adopted the revised list of Railway Structures.  
 
Reason for decision: Adoption of the revised local list of railway structures would support 
the aims of the Council Delivery Plan 2023-28 relating to planning and regeneration in 
providing an effective planning service to our communities, including the protection of 
heritage assets. This decision is the responsibility of the Cabinet, under Part 2, Section E, 
paragraph 10.3.6 of the constitution (the adoption of “non-development plan documents”). 
 

78. JOINT BUILDING CONTROL SERVICE 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by R Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The Building Control function continued to be delivered by Charnwood Borough 
Council;  
 
2) Authority be delegated to Charnwood Borough Council to deliver Building Control 
services on behalf of North West Leicestershire District Council and in accordance with 
the terms of a delegation agreement which is to be agreed by both authorities;  
 
3) Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, to negotiate and finalise the 
terms of the delegation agreement with Charnwood Borough Council  
 
Reason for decision: To extend the period for the provision of Building Control service 
functions from North West Leicestershire District Council to Charnwood Borough Council 
for a further five years and three months. 
To ensure the costs of setting up the Building Safety Levy collection for North West 
Leicestershire is funded. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.26 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND 
CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie 
Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 20 February 2025: 
General Fund Budget and Council Tax 
2025/26 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Appendix 2 provides information on the supplementary 
estimates requiring approval, while paragraph 3.4 explains 
the virements. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body 
of the report and the attached appendices. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 

Purpose of Report To seek approval of the supplementary estimates, virements 
and capital scheme movements. 

Reason for Decision The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, 
paragraphs A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements 
and supplementary estimates, whilst the Council’s Capital 
Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme. 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
 

1. APPROVES THE SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 2 THAT ARE ABOVE 
£10K AND BELOW £250K AND COUNCIL FUNDED. 
 

2. APPROVES THE VIREMENTS DETAILED AT 
PARAGRAPH 3.4 THAT ARE ABOVE £100K AND 
BELOW £250K. 
 

3. APPROVES THE MOVEMENT OF CAPITAL 
SCHEMES DETAILED IN PARAGRAPH 4.2 FROM 
THE DEVELOPMENT POOL TO ACTIVE 
PROGRAMME. 

 

Yes 

7

Agenda Item 5.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20-%20202526%20Council%20Report.pdf


 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  This report seeks approval for virements and supplementary estimates, as required 

under the Council’s Constitution. This is a regular report to Cabine
[...]
 Virement approval levels were approved as part of the Constitution by Council in 

February 2025. These approval levels are detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Virement requests require approval by Cabinet if they are over £100k but less than 

£250k.  All virements over £250k require full Council approval. 
 
3.4  There are two virements that require Cabinet approval: 

a) £122,310 – movement from the contingency budget to financial planning to 
cover the additional costs for agency for vacant posts. 

b) Increased insurance costs of £141,900 of which an estimated £67,330 is to 
be recharged to HRA and the balance of £74,570 vired from contingency. 

 
4.0  CHANGES TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
4.1  Schemes in the capital programme are grouped under two categories, and these are:  
 
 Development Pool: These are schemes not yet fully costed, or funding sources 

identified. A full business case is required to be prepared and presented to the Capital 
Strategy Group for consideration before the scheme can go ahead.  

 
 Active Programme: Schemes in this category have been approved (by Capital Strategy 

Group, Cabinet or Council), fully funded and are being delivered.  
 
4.2  Table 2 below provides details of schemes for Cabinet approval to move from the 

development pool to the active projects. 
 
 Table 2: Movements from Development Pool to Active Programme 

  

Scheme Fund Budget 
£ 

Comments 

UK Shared Prosperity 
Investment Plan Programme  
 

General 145,859 Approved by Capital 
Strategy Group – 
27/11/25 

Wide Area Network (WAN) 
 

General 50,000 Approved by Capital 
Strategy Group – 
27/11/25 

Refuse Bins and Recycling 
Containers (Annual 
Programme) 
 

General 200,000 Approved by Capital 
Strategy Group – 
27/11/25 

Moira Furnace 
 

General 250,000 Approved by Capital 
Strategy Group – 
27/11/25 

 

9



 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

The Council’s
[...]
0,000 (Requires Council Approval)

Between £0 and £9,999 (For Information Only)

Between £10,000 and £249,999 (For Cabinet Approval)

Over £250,000 (Requires Council Approval)13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 
2 
 

Presented by Councillor Keith Merrie  
Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder  
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 20 February 2025:  
General Fund Budget and 
Council Tax 2025/26  
  
Cabinet 26 August  2025:  
2025/26 Quarter 1 General 
Fund Finance Update   
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Any financial implications of this report are detailed in the 
body of the report and the attached appendices.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body 
of the report and the attached appendices.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial position on 
the General Fund as at Quarter 2 2025/26.  
 

Reason for Decision The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules state that the S151 
Officer must monitor and control expenditure against budget 
allocations and report to Cabinet on the overall position on a 
regular basis.   

Recommendations CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO:  
  

1. NOTE THE FORECAST UNDERSPEND ON 
GENERAL FUND FOR 2025/26 OF £496K BASED 
ON QUARTER 2 INFORMATION.  

2. NOTE THE SPECIAL EXPENSES FORECAST 
OUTTURN FIGURES FOR 2025/26 BASED ON 
QUARTER 2 INFORMATION.  

3. NOTE THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME DETAILED IN APPENDIX 5.  

 

Yes 

15

Agenda Item 6.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46456/General%20Fund%20Budget%20an
[...]
 for both funds throughout the year as a 
percentage of the overall investment fund. 
 
Interest forecasts are notoriously difficult to predict and are subject to change particularly in 
an unstable interest rate environment and constantly changing economic environment. 
These forecasts are likely to change again over the coming months as such an 80% risk 
adjustment is placed on anticipated income to avoid overreliance on interest return on 
budgets. 
 

 

44



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE 
- 2025/26 QUARTER 2 
 

Presented by Councillor Andrew Woodman  
Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder  
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers Council 22 February 2025:  
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Budget and Rent Setting 2025/26  
  
Cabinet 26 August 2025:  
2025/26 Quarter 1 Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Finance Update  
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications Any financial implications of this report are detailed in the 
body of the report and the attached appendices.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications No legal implications arising from this report.   

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Any staffing implications of this report are detailed in the body 
of the report and the attached appendices.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with an update on the financial position on 
the Housing Revenue Account as at Quarter Two 2025/26.  

Reason for Decision The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules state that the S151 
Officer must monitor and control expenditure against budget 
allocations and report to Cabinet on the overall position on a 
regular basis.   

Recommendations THAT CABINET:  
 

1. NOTES THAT A BREAK-EVEN POSITION IS 
CURRENTLY FORECAST ON THE HOUSING 
REV
[...]
legal implications arising from this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing and corporate implications arising from 
this report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Cabinet with the Council’s revised Customer 
Experience Strategy that has been through a period of public 
consultation during the period 31 October 2025 to 20 
November 2025 and to note the outcomes of the consultation.  
 

Reason for Decision The Council’s Constitution states that Cabinet is responsible 
for the development of strategy for the Council and reviewing 
strategies.   
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1. NOTES THE OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION 

UNDERTAKEN DURING THE PERIOD 31 
OCTOBER 2025 – 20 NOVEMBER 2025 

2. CONSIDERS THE COMMENTS MADE BY 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AT ITS 
MEETING ON 4 DECEMBER 2025 

3. APPROVES THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE 
STRATEGY 2026-2028 

 

 
 
 
 

Yes 

57

Agenda Item 8.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s48808/Customer%20Experience%20Strategy%20-%20Consultation%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s48808/Customer%20Experience%20Strategy%20-%20Consultation%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s48808/Customer%20Experience%20Strategy%20-%20Consultation%20Cabinet%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council’s current Customer Experience Strategy (the “Strategy”) covers the period 

2022 to 2025. Its core objective is to place customers at the heart of everything the 
Council does, ensuring that every interaction is accessible, consistent, efficient, and 
simple. 

 
1.2 The Strategy aims to transform how the Council interacts with its diverse customer 

base including residents, businesses, visitors, partners, and suppliers by:    

  Modernising customer service through digital innovation.  

  Empowering staff to deliver excellent service tailored to customer ne
[...]




 

 

5. Registered Disability (%) 

 No: 86.67% 

 Yes: 11.07% 

 Other (specific conditions, in process, etc.): Each less than 0.25% 

 

 

 The most preferred methods for contacting the council are 'Phone' and 'Website 

/ Online forms', with 'Email' and 'In person' also frequently mentioned. This 

suggests a strong need to maintain both digital and traditional contact options. 

 The most important factors when contacting the council are 'Clear and helpful 

information', 'Speaking to a real person', and 'Speed of response'. These 

themes are echoed in both the structured and open-ended responses, 

highlighting the value placed on clarity, responsiveness, and human interaction. 

 While many respondents rate their online experience as 'Good' or 'Excellent', a 

significant number report only 'Fair' or 'Poor' experiences, often citing difficulties 

with unclear information or lack of responsiveness. This indicates opportunities 

to improve digital service usability and communication. 

These findings suggest that enhancing clarity of information, ensuring prompt 

responses, and maintaining accessible human support channels are critical for 

improving customer experience. 

 

 

 

93



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM - CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY 2026 - 2028 

Appendix 3 - Comments on the Customer Experience Strategy 2026 – 2028 made by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

at its meeting on 4 December 2025 

Date considered by Cabinet: 16 December 2025 

 

 

Comments from Scrutiny 
Advice provided by Officers at the 
Meeting 

Cabinet Response  

C1 Artificial Intelligence (AI) and Digital 
Tools: Questions about the role and future 
use of AI in Customer Services, specifically 
regarding telephony and its limitations. 

Officers explained initial AI adoption 
(Microsoft Co-Pilot), successes in saving 
officer time, and plans to explore AI for 
telephony and avoidable contact, aiming 
to free up staff for higher-value tasks.   
 
 
 

 

C2 Customer Service Culture: The shared 
responsibility for customer service across all 
teams was welcomed, hoping for improved 
effectiveness and accountability. 

Officers described mandatory customer 
contact standards training, culture change 
towards customer focus, and ongoing 
internal initiatives to improve complaints 
handling and empathy.   

 

C3 Digital Exclusion: concerns raised about 
the exclusion of those unable to access 
digital methods. The importance of 
continuing face to face contact where 
needed was emphasized. 

Officers agreed on the importance of not 
excluding digitally challenged residents, 
rolling out clear response time standards, 
and embedding empathy in service 
delivery. 

 
Officers acknowledged the need to retain 
face-to-face options for those unable to 
use digital services and recognized 
loneliness as a factor for some in-person 

 

95



visits. They assured the committee that 
digital transformation would not exclude 
vulnerable groups. 
 

C4 Response Time Standards: Emphasized 
the need for clear expectations for customers 
on waiting and call-back times. 

Officers confirmed that new customer 
contact standards have been developed, 
including clear response times for different 
channels. These will be communicated 
internally and externally, with performance 
tracked against these KPIs.  

 

 

C5 Celebrating Success and Staff Morale: 
Raised the importance of celebrating internal 
successes to boost morale. 

Officers agreed with the importance of 
sharing positive feedback and successes 
internally to maintain morale and reinforce 
good service delivery.  

 

 

96



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PLAYING PITCHES, BUILT FACILITIES (SPORTS AND 
COMMUNITY), AND OPEN SPACES STRATEGIES 
 

Presented by Cllr Michael Wyatt 
Portfolio Holder for Community Services 
 
     PH Briefed: Yes 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications within the strategies to be 
considered. If specific projects are to be delivered, then 
separate business cases will be developed for these, and the 
appropriate approvals will be sought in line with the Council’s 
Constitution prior to delivery. The strategies will give the 
Council, parish and town councils an evidence base for 
securing developer and other financial contributions to help 
support the delivery of projects. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To make Cabinet aware of the key points highlighted in 
the North West Leicestershire Playing Pitches and 
Outdoor Sports, Built Facilities and Open Spaces 
strategies and to outline the proposed next steps. 
 

Reason for Decision To allow for further engagement on the strategies so they can 
be refined and finalised prior to reporting to Cabinet on 28 
April 2026 with a further report to seek approval for the 
strategies to be adopted by the Council and used as an 
evidence base in the revised Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

97

Agenda Item 9.



 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1)  PROVIDES COMMENTS ON THE KEY POINTS 
HIGHLIGHTED IN THE NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE PLAYING PITCHES AND 
OUTDOOR SPORTS, BUILT FACILITIES, AND 
OPEN SPACES STRATEGIES. 

2) APPROVES THE NEXT STEPS AS HIGHLIGHTED 
IN SECTION 8 OF THE REPORT. 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1  Access to a network of high quality open spaces and opportunities for sport and 
physical activity is important for the health and well-being of communities. The 
Council’s emerging Local Plan has a key role to play in achieving this as it sets out a 
long-term strategy for the district. The National Planning Policy Framework advises that 
“Planning policies should be based 
[...]
y to adversely impact older people and less affluent members of society who may 
be financially or digitally excluded by the requirement to go through these processes. These 
are key target groups identified by the Council in its Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
Consideration should be given to reinstating the option to pay on arrival at public leisure 
facilities - to better support people in these groups to remain physically active.  

 Consider options to aid gymnastics clubs looking to expand. The Council should support this 
and any other developments (via planning, developer contributions and officer expertise) to 
increase levels of sport and physical activity in the wider community. 

 Work with the LTA to explore options for an indoor tennis facility in the Authority. The NGB 
states that North West Leicestershire is a priority Authority to develop an indoor facility in. 
There is also calculated demand for seven padel courts. Developing padel opportunities as 
part of the indoor tennis offer should also be considered.  

 Work with local sports clubs and NGBs to ensure facility and workforce development 
programmes are geared to meeting the needs of all clubs and residents. There will be a 
need to deliver sport development opportunities in the North of the Authority ahead of sports 
hall development.  

 Consider allocating developer contributions to both upgrading and increasing community 
facilities.  Investment should be designed to make community facilities attractive to 
sport/physical activity organisations. Based on the settlement hierarchy analysis, there is a 
need for a facility in Isley Woodhouse.  
 

414



Document is Restricted

415

Agenda Item 11.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

421

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates
	10. Supplementary Estimates, Virements and Capital Approvals
	Appendix 1 - Constitution Extract - Virements and Supplementary Estimates


	Appendix 2 - Supplementary Estimates
	Cabinet Template (Nov)


	6. General Fund Finance Update - 2025/26 Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 - Revenue - 25-26
	GM 0

	Appendix 2 - Quarter 2 Savings Programme 2025-26
	Qtr 2 2025-26

	Appendix 3 - S106 Quarter 2 Monitoring
	Appendix 3

	Appendix 4 - Reserves
	Summary for Council report

	Appendix 5 - Capital Quarter 2 Monitoring
	Sheet1

	Appendix 6 - Quarter 2 Capital Prudential indicators
	Appendix 7 - Special Expenses 2025/26 Quarter 2 Monitoring
	Monitoring25.26

	Appendix 8 - 2025/26 Special Expenses Reserves
	Ear Res

	Appendix 9 - Treasury Management Borrowing  and Investments

	7. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Finance Update - 2025/26 Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Position HRA Q2 25-26
	H

	Appendix 2 - Capital Programme
	Council -17Feb26


	8. Customer Experience Strategy 2026-2028
	Appendix One Customer Experience Strategy 2026-2028
	Appendix Two - Consultation Responses
	Appendix Three - Comments from Corporate Scrutiny 4 December 2025

	9. Playing Pitches, Built Facilities (Sports and Community), and Open Spaces Strategies
	Appendix A
	Appendix C
	Appendix B

	11. Procurement and contract award of waste and recycling containers
	Appendix One - waste and recycling containers per household




Minutes of the meeting


121 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, N J Rushton, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys and Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mr P Stone, Ms K Hiller, Mrs C Hammond, 
Ms E Lant and Ms B Leonard 
 

79. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

80. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 

81. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 
 

82. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2025.  
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record of proceedings.  
 
Reason for decision: The Cabinet (Executive) Procedure Rules required that the 
minutes of the previous meeting are considered and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

83. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 

 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The supplementary estimates, detailed in Appendix 2 that are above £10K and below 
£250K, be approved. 
 
2) The virements, detailed at paragraph 3.4 that are above £100K and below £250K, be 
approved. 
 
3) The movement of Capital schemes, detailed in paragraph 4.2 from the Development 
Pool to Active Programme, be approved.  
 



122 
 

Chair’s initials 

Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules, Section 2, paragraphs 
A24 to A28 stipulate the procedures for virements and supplementary estimates, whilst 
the Council’s Capital Strategy sets out the Governance of the Capital Programme.  
 
 

84. GENERAL FUND FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 2 
 
The Finance and Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was commented that the report provided the Cabinet with good news and that normality, 
post-COVID, had been attained. The Director of Resources was commended for providing 
the Cabinet with ‘positive numbers’.  
 
The report was noted. 
 
Reason for decision: The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules state that the S151 
Officer must monitor and control expenditure against budget allocations and report to 
Cabinet on the overall position on a regular basis.  
 
 

85. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCE UPDATE - 2025/26 QUARTER 2 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
The Council’s Financial Procedure Rules state that the S151 Officer must monitor and 
control expenditure against budget allocations and report to Cabinet on the overall 
position on a regular basis.  
 
 

86. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY 2026-2028 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Comments from Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the Customer Experience Strategy 
2026-2028 report were considered and acknowledged in turn. It was added by a member 
that they were glad for the comments, as the item was important. All comments made by 
Cabinet would be received by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor  
T Gillard and  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT:  
 
The Customer Experience Strategy 2026-2028 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The Council’s Constitution states that Cabinet is responsible for the 
development of strategy for the Council and reviewing strategies.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



123 
 

Chair’s initials 

87. PLAYING PITCHES, BUILT FACILITIES (SPORTS AND COMMUNITY), AND OPEN 
SPACES STRATEGIES 
 
The Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
Members commented that the amount of work in the report was important as it provided 
the evidence to support successful provision of funding to the district’s leisure sector 
which would therefore lead to acquiring the facilities required by residents. It was added 
that the inclusion of all play areas was valuable.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and  
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 

 
The next steps highlighted in section 8 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
To allow for further engagement on the strategies so they can be refined and finalised 
prior to reporting to Cabinet on 28 April 2026 with a further report to seek approval for the 
strategies to be adopted by the Council and used as an evidence base in the revised 
Local Plan.  

 
 

88. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 
 

89. PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT AWARD OF WASTE AND RECYCLING 
CONTAINERS 
 
The Community and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

The recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
To procure and award a contract for waste and recycling containers in compliance with 
the Council’s contract procedures rules and overarching legislation.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.15 pm 
 

 


